105

   PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS

   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1994
   (DOLLARS IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)
   (UNAUDITED)

   HISTORICAL   PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS
   ------------------------  ---------------------------------------
   ALLIED ACQUISITION
   AND THE MERGER
   ------------------------
   RBL   FINANCING
   STAND-ALONE   AND   PURCHASE   PRO FORMA
   NHL(6)  ALLIED(6)  RBL   ADJUSTMENTS(1) ACQUISITIONS  ACCOUNTING   COMBINED
   ------  --------- ------  -------------- ------------  ----------   ---------

Net sales.....  $872.5   $90.3   $729.8   $1,692.6
Cost of sales.....   597.0   62.2   498.0   $(4.1)(4)   1,153.1
   ------   -----   ------   -----   --------
  Gross profit.....   275.5   28.1   231.8   4.1   539.5
Selling, general and
 administrative
 expenses.....   149.3   18.1   152.7   $(3.8)   --   316.3
Amortization of
 intangibles and
 other assets.....   16.3   1.7   13.9   --   (2.4)(4)   29.5
Gain on disposition of
 regional assets.....   --   (0.7)   --   --   --   (0.7)
   ------   -----   ------   -----   -----   --------
  Operating income.....   109.9   9.0   65.2   3.8   6.5   194.4
Other income (expenses):
  Litigation settlement
   and related
   expenses.....   (21.0)   --   --   --   --   (21.0)
  Other gains and
   expenses, net.....   --   --   0.9   --   --   0.9
  Investment income.....   1.0   0.1   --   0.2   --   1.3
  Interest expense.....   (34.5)   (1.0)   (15.5)   13.0   $(15.6)(2)   (50.4)
   3.2 (3)
   ------   -----   ------   -----   ------   -----   --------
  Earnings before income
   taxes.....   55.4   8.1   50.6   17.0   (12.4)   6.5   125.2
Provision for income
 taxes.....   25.3   3.2   22.7   6.8   (5.7)(5)   1.9 (5)   54.2
   ------   -----   ------   -----   ------   -----   --------
  Net earnings.....  $ 30.1   $ 4.9   $ 27.9   $10.2   $ (6.7)   $ 4.6   $   71.0
   ======   =====   ======   =====   ======   =====   ========
Net earnings per common
 share (7).....  $ 0.36   $   0.58
   ======   ========
Weighted average common
 shares
 outstanding (millions)
 (7).....   84.8   122.9
   ======   ========

[…]

108

   PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   DECEMBER 31, 1994
   (DOLLARS IN MILLIONS)
   (UNAUDITED)

   PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS
   ------------------------------------------------------
   HISTORICAL   THE MERGER
   ---------------   ---------------------------------------
   RBL   FINANCING   NHL
   STAND-ALONE   AND   PURCHASE   SHARE   PRO FORMA
   NHL   RBL   ADJUSTMENTS(1) ACQUISITIONS   ACCOUNTING   CONVERSION   COMBINED
   -------- ------  -------------- ------------   ----------   ----------   ---------

   ASSETS
Current assets:
 Cash and cash
 equivalents.....  $   26.8 $ 12.6   $  (6.3)   $135.7 (2)   $  (5.8)(7)  $   33.1
   344.1 (9)   (474.7)(6)
   (50.3)(3)   51.0 (8)
 Accounts receivable,
 net.....   205.4  159.8   --   --   --   365.2
 Inventories.....   20.1   38.4   --   --   --   58.5
 Prepaid expenses and
 other.....   8.3   12.0   --   --   --   20.3
 Deferred income taxes..   29.4   12.8   --   --   --   42.2
 Income taxes
 receivable.....   3.0   --   --   --   --   3.0
   -------- ------   -------   ------   -------   --------
 Total current assets...   293.0  235.6   (6.3)   429.5   (429.5)   522.3
Property, plant and
equipment, net.....   140.1  155.4   --   (24.1)(5)   $  (0.5)(4)   --   270.9
Investment in
subsidiary.....   --   --   --   539.6 (2)   (539.6)(4)   --   --
Intangible assets, net..   551.9  109.0   --   --   224.6 (4)   --   885.5
Other assets, net.....   27.7   4.1   --   (14.0)(5)   --   --   27.8
   10.0 (9)
Deferred income taxes...   --   4.2   --   --   --   --   4.2
   -------- ------   -------   ------   -------   -------   --------
   $1,012.7 $508.3   $  (6.3)   $941.0   $(315.5)   $(429.5)   $1,710.7
   ======== ======   =======   ======   =======   =======   ========
   LIABILITIES AND
  STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities:
 Current portion of debt
  and capital lease
  obligations.....  $   39.0 $235.3   $(235.1)   $ (0.2)(3)   $   50.0
   (39.0)(9)
   50.0 (10)
 Accounts payable.....   44.3   31.2   1.4   --   76.9
 Accrued expenses and
 other.....   92.8   53.6   (19.4)   (26.6)(5)   $  24.0 (4)   124.4
 Current portion of
  accrued settlement
  expenses.....   26.7   --   --   --   --   26.7
   -------- ------   -------   ------   -------   --------
 Total current
 liabilities.....   202.8  320.1   (253.1)   (15.8)   24.0   278.0
Revolving credit
facility.....   213.0   --   --   (65.9)(9)   --   147.1
Long-term debt, less
current portion.....   341.0   50.1   --   459.0   --   750.0
   (50.1)(3)
   (50.0)(10)
Capital lease
obligation.....   9.8   --   --   --   9.8
Deferred income taxes...   20.6   --   --   --   --   20.6
Other liabilities.....   59.5   35.2   --   34.2 (5)   10.2(4)   139.1
Stockholders' equity:
 Preferred stock.....   --   --   --   --   --   --
 Common stock.....   0.8   1.5   --   0.6 (2)   (1.5)(4)   $  (0.2)(6)   1.2
 Additional paid-in
 capital.....   153.5  228.8   226.4   674.7 (2)   (455.2)(4)   (474.5)(6)   398.9
   51.0 (8)
   (5.8)(7)
Retained earnings.....   11.7 (127.4)   20.4   (45.7)(5)   107.0 (4)   --   (34.0)
   -------- ------   -------   ------   -------   -------   --------
 Total stockholders'
 equity.....   166.0  102.9   246.8   629.6   (349.7)   (429.5)   366.1
   -------- ------   -------   ------   -------   -------   --------
   $1,012.7 $508.3   $(6.3)   $941.0   $(315.5)   $(429.5)   $1,710.7
   ======== ======   =======   ======   =======   =======   ========

  See accompanying Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Balance

   Sheet

   109

   NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   (DOLLARS IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

 (1) Reflects the RBL Stand-Alone Adjustments, which represent adjustments to
   reflect RBL's financial position and results of operations as if it had